GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1507
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2022

MSME IN JAMMU & KASHMIR
1507. SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) schemes being implemented
in Jammu & Kashmir at present;

(b) the details of the beneficiaries during the last three years, district-wise; and

(©) the details of the funds allocated and released for various MSME schemes in Jammu &
Kashmir during the said period?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a):  Ministry of MSME implements various schemes/programmes for the promotion and
development of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector across the country
including Jammu & Kashmir which inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation
Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-
CDP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Credit Guarantee
Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), A Scheme for Promoting Innovation, Rural
Industry & Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE).

The Government has taken a number of recent initiatives to support MSMEs in the country
including Jammu & Kashmir, which inter alia include;

(1) Rs. 5 lakh crore Collateral Free Automatic Loans for business, including MSMEs.
(i1))  Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Self-Reliant India Fund.
(ii1)) New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
(iv)  No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
(v) “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business.
(vi) Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-
governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs.
(vii) Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale trades as MSMEs w.e.f. 02" July, 2021.
(viii)  Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSME:s.

(b):  District-wise beneficiaries in Jammu & Kashmir during the last three years under major
schemes of the Ministry such as PMEGP and CGTMSE are given at Annexure-I and Annexure-II,
respectively. District-wise number of MSMEs registered on the ‘Udyam Registration’ portal in
Jammu & Kashmir are given at Annexure-III.

(c):  Schemes of the Ministry of MSME are Central Sector Schemes where funds are not
allocated State/UT-wise.
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ANNEXURE-I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1507 for
answer on 15.12.2022.

District-wise number of beneficiaries in Jammu & Kashmir during the last three years under
PMEGP are given below.

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

. . Margin

S. DISTRICT No. of Margin No. of Margin No. of Mongey

NO. Projects Money Projects Money Projects (Rs. in

(Rs. in lakh) (Rs. in lakh) lak.h)

1. ANANTNAG 276 517.57 370 756.38 1,842 3,756.65
2. BANDIPORE 251 427.68 489 917.51 1,073 2,122.19
3. BARAMULLA 671 1,317.16 1,813 4,055.87 3,011 6,472.29
4. BUDGAM 795 1,458.42 1,268 2,345.2 2,994 6,094.28
5. DODA 176 362.18 221 525.56 969 2,419.54
6. GANDERBAL 297 388.75 627 986.66 1,808 3,336.22
7. JAMMU 207 471.33 193 443.64 600 1,487.68
8. KATHUA 253 678.06 258 698.12 753 1,887.16
9. KISHTWAR 98 258.81 140 391.51 482 1,278.76
10. KULGAM 158 218.48 409 692.82 1,210 2,176.74
11. KUPWARA 244 539.24 708 1,593.75 1,398 3370.9
12. POONCH 145 322.13 60 145.76 374 939.46
13. PULWAMA 497 1,161.59 1,019 2,612.9 2,184 5,322.25
14, RAJOURI 179 391.87 96 2434 392 1,061.65
15. RAMBAN 76 142.76 68 168.18 152 379.18
16. REASI 82 175.12 98 195.43 151 361.31
17. SAMBA 170 489.61 196 586.61 357 968.22
18. SHOPIAN 41 81.81 125 264.68 456 986.68
19. SRINAGAR 338 461.18 319 462.62 1,232 1,873.56
20. UDHAMPUR 92 156.17 98 219.68 210 418.82
TOTAL 5,046 10,019.92 8,575 18,306.28 | 21,648 46,713.54




ANNEXURE-II

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1507 for
answer on 15.12.2022.

District-wise number of guarantees approved under ‘Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small
Enterprises’ (CGTMSE) in Jammu & Kashmir during the last three years are given below.

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22
S. DISTRICT Number of | Amount | Number of | Amount | Number of | Amount
No. guarantees | (Rs.in | guarantees | (Rs.in | guarantees | (Rs.in
approved crore) approved crore) approved crore)

1. | ANANTNAG 966 26.74 1,555 48.03 3,473 115.58
2. | BANDIPORE 152 3.51 548 14.93 1,452 43.07
3. | BARAMULLA 1,284 33.56 2,370 73.11 2,872 86.14
4. | BUDGAM 2,391 59.85 3,081 79.91 5,206 138.03
5. | DODA 331 10.50 596 20.87 1,841 63.63
6. | GANDERBAL 429 7.63 1,064 24.92 1,747 48.02
7. | JAMMU 1,532 84.06 2,031 103.91 2,850 159.23
8. | KATHUA 852 29.58 1,097 42.21 1,798 77.56
9. | KISHTWAR 173 5.69 336 14.00 735 26.09
10. | KULGAM 235 5.15 1,036 24.84 1,560 40.76
11. | KUPWARA 95 3.63 406 14.42 1,355 46.72
12. | POONCH 122 3.44 220 7.81 440 17.34
13. | PULWAMA 679 19.97 2,087 67.15 4,120 133.09
14. | RAJOURI 220 7.09 257 11.51 475 22.37
15. | RAMBAN 80 3.93 295 12.57 340 18.48
16. | REASI 186 8.78 402 17.23 515 22.69
17. | SAMBA 337 21.06 511 25.58 852 35.90
18. | SHOPIAN 83 2.81 367 10.63 1,124 29.84
19. | SRINAGAR 2,361 60.86 2,784 81.18 4,868 137.64
20. | UDHAMPUR 341 12.88 328 19.64 729 32.98
TOTAL 12,849 410.73 21,371 714.46 38,352 | 1,295.17




ANNEXURE-IIT

Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1507 for
answer on 15.12.2022.

District-wise number of MSMEs registered in Jammu & Kashmir on the Udyam Registration
portal, since inception till 09.12.2022 are given below.

1\?(;. DISTRICT Micro Small Medium Total
1 ANANTNAG 17,047 206 5 17,258
2 BANDIPORE 4,409 15 2 4,426
3 BARAMULLA 11,299 86 3 11,388
4 BUDGAM 15,479 93 3 15,575
5 DODA 4,456 28 0 4,484
6 GANDERBAL 8,077 24 2 8,103
7 JAMMU 17,314 1,045 72 18,431
8 KATHUA 6,536 158 15 6,709
9 KISHTWAR 3,387 17 0 3,404
10 | KULGAM 4,530 32 3 4,565
11 | KUPWARA 5,252 29 0 5,281
12 | POONCH 3,160 36 0 3,196
13 | PULWAMA 9,113 158 14 9,285
14 | RAJOURI 3,929 55 1 3,985
15 | RAMBAN 3,615 20 0 3,635
16 | REASI 2,426 22 0 2,448
17 | SAMBA 3,447 182 28 3,657
18 | SHOPIAN 2,538 27 4 2,569
19 | SRINAGAR 19,600 419 27 20,046
20 | UDHAMPUR 3,486 77 2 3,565
TOTAL 1,49,100 2,729 181 1,52,010






